NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk
of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s borrowings.

Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk.
Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk. The
Group does not hedge its cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. The interest rates and
terms of repayments of borrowings are disclosed in Note 20.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, if interest rates on bank borrowings had risen/fallen
by 50 basis points with all other variables held constant, the Group’s net profit for the year
would have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expenses on floating rate
borrowings. Details of changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net profit increase/(decrease)
– risen 50 basis points (5,350) (5,131)
– fallen 50 basis points 5,350 5,131

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss (FVPL), favourable derivative financial instruments and other receivables, as well as credit
exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables.

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted
cash, were deposited in the major financial institutions. For derivative financial instruments
and financial assets at fair value through profit and loss, the Group also chose to deal with
these financial institutions which the directors believe are of high credit quality.